Public Document Pack

NOTICE

E
>
gp . W
& | & ) G
OF E’ ng%\\ %}\\
S‘ ROyal. Borough
MEETING 2 | Sidenrend

CORPORATE SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
will meet on

TUESDAY, 17TH APRIL, 2018

at

6.30 PM

in the

ASCOT AND BRAY - TOWN HALL,

TO: MEMBERS OF THE CORPORATE SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
PANEL

COUNCILLORS COLIN RAYNER (CHAIRMAN), DAVID BURBAGE (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), DR LILLY EVANS, MOHAMMED ILYAS, EILEEN QUICK,
GERRY CLARK AND PAUL BRIMACOMBE

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS LYNNE JONES, DEREK WILSON, JOHN STORY,
JOHN LENTON, JUDITH DIMENT, RICHARD KELLAWAY AND CARWYN COX

Karen Shepherd Service Lead Democratic Services
Issued: 09/04/2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the
Panel Administrator David Cook, david.cook@rbwm.gov.uk

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Congregate in the Town Hall
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings — Recording of Meetings —In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the
meeting will be audio recorded, and filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can
be found through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also
be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting.

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
mailto:david.cook@rbwm.gov.uk

ITEM

AGENDA

PART |
SUBJECT

WARD

PAGE

NO

APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies of absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest.

MINUTES
To approve the Part | minutes of the meeting held on 5 February
2018.

FINANCIAL UPDATE
To comment on the Cabinet report.

MAIDENHEAD GOLF COURSE - STAGE 3
PROCUREMENT
To comment on the Cabinet report.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE
PUBLIC
To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst
discussion takes place on the grounds that it involves the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of
part | of Schedule 12A of the Act"

13 -32

33-38




PART Il - PRIVATE MEETING

To receive a verbal update on progress.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

ITEM | SUBJECT WARD PAGE
NO
7. MINUTES 39 -40
To approve the Part Il minutes of the meeting held on 5 February
2018.
(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)
8. MAIDENHEAD GOLF COURSE PROCUREMENT 41 - 64
To comment on the Cabinet report.
(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)
9. COMMUNITY LAND TRUST OPTIONS Verbal
Report




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS
Disclosure at Meetings

If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they a
[...]
vote on the
matter. 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

CORPORATE SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MONDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Colin Rayner (Chairman), Dr Lilly Evans, Mohammed llyas,
Lynne Jones, Richard Kellaway and Gerry Clark

Also in attendance: Councillors Saunders and Rankin.

Officers: Barbara Richardson, Alison Alexander, Rob Stubbs, David Scott and David
Cook.

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received by Clir Quick, Clir Kellaway attended as a substitute.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest received.

FINANCIAL UPDATE

The Lead Member for Finance presented the latest Financial Update report and informed the
Panel that the projected General Fund Reserves was £7,118,000 which was well in excess of
the £5,780,000 recommended minimum level set at Council in February 2017. This excess of
reserves was important to provide a buffer from any future uncertainties, however this was
less than previously reported.

The Schools Forum had discussed the increased deficit in the high needs block and had
approved a recovery plan that did not have any impact on council tax.

With regards to the capital programme there had been slippage into the next years budget, the
projects had not slipped it was just that the budgets spanned across years.

When the 2017-18 budget was approved by Council in February 2017, new borrowing was
anticipated to be £72,999,000 for 2017/18. Due to the re-profiling of a number of schemes on
the cash flow forecast, expected new borrowing has reduced to £17m by the year end. The
Panel were informed that a reconciliation list of capital projects had been added to appendix
D.

ClIr L Evans said it was good to see that our finances were in good order especially given the
news of Northamptonshire's financial trouble and difficulties facing other authorities. Clir
Evans asked about the business rates discounts and was informed that public houses could
apply for a business rate discount the other discounts were discretionary ones offered by the
Council.

ClIr Kellaway asked why £67,000 had been paid to Bisham School to convert to a academy.
The Panel were informed that this was to cover capital maintenance projects that had been
put on hold when there was a possibility that the school may have closed.

In response to a question from Clir Jones the Panel were informed that the housing grant did
cover emergency housing need and that there was a possibility that expenditure would rise.

In response to a question from the Chairman the Panel were informed that there were no
unforeseen significant pressures that officers were aware of.

v



Resolved unanimously: that the report be noted.

BUDGET REPORT 2018/19

The Panel considered the 2018/19 Budget Report that was due to be considered by Cabinet
and Council.

Mr Endacott asked the Panel the following questions, it was agreed to send him a written
response outside the meeting with the answers being included in the minutes:

Question 1 - | can see where the expenditure come from, but is there an explanation as to the
source of the income in the Directly Managed Costs aspect of the budget (p41-P102)?

Answer 1 - Income posted to services budgets could come from several sources e.g. fees and
charges, government grants, other grants, contract income, rental income.

We have sometimes included an explanation in the narrative for the service where this income
is a material amount as in the Leisure Centre Concessions Contract:

“The budget provision includes contract fee income and revenue expenditure on retained
buildings.”

Question 2 - Is the Achievement for Children (AfC) contract (p55 & 57) amounting to a total of
£33, 552K, split between the LA funding and a Designated Schools Grant (DSG) fund? If so
are there checks in place to ensure taxpayers both at local and national level are receiving
value for money from AfC and where does their accountability lie, particularly in light of the
SEND
[...]
as a commitment for this spend in the
capital programme for the year after next. It was anticipated that Thames Valley Police would
pay half of the costs, however they have said they would pay £200,000 and not half. This
would not impact next year's budget unless it was brought forward and alternative funding
avenues are being explored.

Mr Wigley asked the following question. Given the number of Air Quality Management Areas
in the Royal Borough and the well-known adverse health effects of poor air quality, why has
current year expenditure for Environmental Protection dropped by some 17% to £273K
compared to last year. The Panel were informed that the shift was due to the capitalisation of
the equipment used for monitoring air quality.

Mr Wigley asked if LEP funding had been applied for regarding traffic schemes and was
informed that bids had been submitted with two being successful.

Clir Jones mentioned that when the draft budget was considered by Adult Services O&S Panel
in November 2017 she asked where the 3% levy would be used, this was not in the pack
discussed by the Panel recently. The Lead Member for Finance replied that the information
was contained in appendix D and he would have expected this to be presented to Adult
Services O&S Panel.

Clir Jones asked if the savings identified were achievable and the Managing Director informed
that they had all been rated as achievable.

The Chairman asked why fees had not been increased relating to the Gambling Act and was
informed that these were set by statute.

The Chairman asked what had been the main changes since the Panel last considered the
draft budget. The Panel were informed that since the indicative budget was presented in
November 2017 additional revenue pressures had been identified. These had been offset by
the authority taking part in the business rates retention pilot and by increased parking charges.
Parking charges for residents with Advantage Cards would not rise and, unlike neighbouring
councils, resident parking permits remain free. Parking charges for non-residents would
increase to half way between the current rates and the levels charged in comparable places
outside the Borough.

Clir Jones mentioned that she had concerns that the authority was putting certain capital
spend into the budget before we knew where we stood with the BLP and Golf Club. The
Chairman stated that this had already been covered as we needed to invest into infrastructure
for the future.

10



CliIr Jones replied that the authority should pause and get the BLP approved first before over
extending and borrowing. The Lead Member for Finance replied that items would be brought
to the Cabinet Regeneration Subcommittee when appropriate. There needed to be a balance
between risk and borrowing and if required we could pull back capital expenditure.

Resolved: that Corporate Services O&S Panel considered the Cabinet report and

approved the recommendations (Cllr Jones abstained from voting reserving her right to
express her views at Council).

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes
place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part | of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 8.00 pm

CHAIRMAN. ...,

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Report Title: Financial Update %
Contains Confidential or NO - Part | g
Exempt Information? E |4
Member reporting: Councillor Saunders, Lead Member for B e
Finance 2| et
Meeting and Date: Cabinet — 26 April 2018
Responsible Officer(s): Russell O’Keefe, Executive Director,
Rob Stubbs, Deputy Director and Head of
Finance.
Wards affected: All
REPORT SUMMARY
1. This report sets out the Council’s financial performance to date in 2017-18. The
projected over spend is £520,000, see Appendix A, summarised in section 4.
2. Anin-year mitigation exercise was undertaken prior to September Cabinet and
£1,290,000 of savings were identified. These savings continue to offset the
pressures in all directorates.
3. The Council remains in a strong financial position; with General Fund Reserves
of £7,255,000 (8.21% of budget) in excess of the £5,780,000 (6.54% of budget)
recommended minimum level set at Council in February 2017.
1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet:

2.1

3.1

i) Notes the Council’s projected outturn position for 2017-18 and mitigating
actions to address service pressures.

ii) Approves a £250,000 transfer from the budget for Borough Parking Provision
to the budget for Braywick Leisure Centre as detailed in paragraph 4.19.

iii) Approves the implementation of new discounted Advantage Card tariffs in the
Magnet and Windsor Leisure Centre car parks, following the required period
of consultation. Further details in paragraph 4.15 and appendix H.

REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Cabinet are required to note the council’s financial position and approve the capital
transfer to Bray wick Leisure Centre.

KEY IMPLICATIONS

The Council is projecting a General Fund Reserve of £7,255,000. The 2017-18 budget
report recommended a minimal reserve level of £5,780,000 to cover known risks for 18
months.

13



4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

Table 1: Key implications

Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded | Significantly | Date of
Exceeded delivery

General <£5,800,000 | £5,800,000 | £6,000,001 | > £6,500,000 | 31 May

Fund to to 2018

Reserves £6,000,000 | £6,500,000

Achieved

FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY

Managing Director’s Directorate

The Managing Director reports a projected outturn figure for 2017-18 of £62,713,000
against a net controllable budget of £62,786,000, showing an underspend of £73,000.
The position has worsened by £20,000 since last month.

The movements are press
[...]
ase (Decrease) projects approved in 2017-18 and prior

years or forecast in 2017-18 £4,216,000
Remove deduction of capital funded from revenue* £2,191,000
Current estimate of potential new borrowing £13,217,000

* An amount charged to revenue each year to part fund capital expenditure ceased in
2017-18. However, the amount due to be charged in 2017-18 continued to be
deducted from the forecast borrowing requirement and is being added back above.

4.12 The projected borrowing estimate of £13,217,000 has reduced by £8,105,000 since

last month due to year end slippage.

15




Provision for Redundancy

4.13 In May 2017 the provision for redundancy in 2017-18 was set at £389,000 based on
the known redundancies at that time. The provision has been used throughout the year
including the two allocations this month which net to a £14,000 increase. (Table 2). To
date redundancy costs of £481,000 have been incurred which is £92,000 more than
anticipated at the start of the year.

4.14 1t is now estimated that a provision of £533,000 is required to cover the known
redundancies in 2018-19 as advised by HR. An increase to the provision of £625,000
(£533,000 plus £92,000) has therefore been included in the Finance Update.

4.15 As in previous years the provision has been funded from the capital fund, which is used
for short term capital funding and redundancy costs. The balance on the Capital Fund
is reflected in Appendix A.

Leisure Centre Parking Tariffs

4.16 The Magnet and Windsor leisure centre car parks currently have no Advantage Card
tariffs. This is due to there being a £10 charge to park for three months scheme being
in place for members of these leisure centres.

4.17 Should residents who are not members of the leisure centres park in these car parks,
and have an Advantage Card, they will not be able to receive a discounted tariff.

4.18 The car park payment machinery in the two leisure centre car parks is able to take
Advantage Cards, so it is proposed that new discounted Advantage Card tariffs are
now introduced at the earliest opportunity.

Capital programme

4.19 The approved 2017-18 capital estimate is £82,307,000, see table 4. The outturn for
the financial year is £40,596,000. Further information on key capital schemes has
been provided in appendices E - G.

Table 4: Capital outturn

EXp Inc Net
Approved estimate £82,307,000 | (£30,636,000) £51,671,000
Variances identified (£825,000) £312,000 (£513,000)
Slippage to 2018-19 (£40,886,000) | £13,492,000 | (£27,394,000)
Projected Outturn 2017-18 £40,596,000 | (£16,832,000) £23,764,000
Table 5: Capital programme status
Report
Cabinet
March 2018
Number of schemes in programme 312
Yet to Start 6%
In Progress 32%
Completed 35%
Ongoing Programmes e.g. Disabled Facilities Grant 27%
Devolved Formula Capital Grant schemes budgets devolved to 0%
schools

16



Capital Budget transfer

4.20 Approval is recommended for a £250,000 transfer from the Borough Parking budget to
the Braywick Leisure Centre budget to enable the early provision of 200 parking places
in October 2018.

Business rates
4.21 Business rate income at the end of March was 98.8% against an annual collection
target of 98.8%.

4.22 With regards to the three new types of business rate relief announced by the
Chancellor in the spring budget, the council has undertaken a range of activities, see
points 4.23 — 4.25.

4.23 New Business Rate Relief for Pubs: Eighty nine public houses that fit within the
guidelines provided by DCLG were identified. An application form was designed and
issued on 21 July 2017, inviting pubs to confirm their eligibility for this assistance i.e.
essentially that they are not disqualified on the grounds of State Aid. As at the end of
March 2018, fifty six applications have been received. Those eligible will receive a flat
£1,000 relief against their current year bill.

4.24 Supporting Small Businesses: Thirty four potential ratepayers have been identified
and were issued with an application on 5 Decem
[...]
orth Middle School Expansion Year 1 of 3 3,780 (2,081) 1,699 153 (153) 0 3,933 (2,234) 1,699 0 3,490
CSHU Windsor Girls Expansion 1,800 (1,800) 0 (64) 64 0 1,736 (1,736) 0 0 128

(01




New Leisure Centre Parking Tariffs

Appendix H

Magnet Leisure Centre, | Charges apply Monday | New Charge Existing Charge
Maidenhead - Sunday between

9.30am-Midnight

(including Bank

Holidays)
Up to 30 mins 0.50 0.50
Up to 30 mins ADV 0.40 -
30 mins to 1 hour 1.00 0.90
30 mins to 1 hour ADV 0.80 -
1 hour to 90 mins 1.30 1.30
1 hour to 90 mins ADV 1.20 -
Up to 2 hours 2.00 1.50
Up to 2 hours ADV 1.60 -
Up to 3 hours 2.50 2.50
Up to 3 hours ADV 2.00 -
Up to 4 hours 6.00 6.00
Over 4 hours 8.00 8.00
Windsor Leisure Centre | Charges apply Monday | New Charge Existing Charge

- Sunday between 9am-

9pm (including Bank

Holidays)
Up to 30 mins 0.50 0.40
Up to 30 mins ADV 0.40 -
30 mins to 1 hour 1.00 0.80
30 mins to 1 hour ADV 0.80 -
Up to 2 hours 1.60 1.30
Up to 2 hours ADV 1.20 -
Up to 3 hours 3.30 2.70
Up to 3 hours ADV 2.40 -
Up to 4 hours 10.00 8.00
Up to 5 hours 12.00 10.00
Over 5 hours 16.00 13.00

31




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Report Title: Maidenhead Golf Course — Stage 3 »
Procurement 2 g
Contains Confidential or YES — Appendix A Part Il Not for %
Exempt Information? publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part =
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 2
Government Act 1972’ z
Member reporting: Councillor Jack Rankin — Cabinet Member §
for Economic Development and Property
Meeting and Date: Cabinet - 26 April 2018
Responsible Officer(s): Russell O’Keefe — Executive Director
Wards affected: All
REPORT SUMMARY

1

In July 2016 the Council as the landowner and Maidenhead Golf Club entered
into an agreement for the surrender of the Club’s lease of Maidenhead Golf
Course. RBWM own the freehold of the site.

Maidenhead Golf Club site is in a highly sustainable location within walking
distance of the town centre and its excellent transport links, including Crossrail
in 2019.

The Council is committed to providing high quality homes including affordable
housing and infrastructure, as well as a sympathetic design in keeping with the
surroundings.

It was approved by Cabinet Regeneration Sub Committee in October 2017 to
formally market Maidenhead Golf Course and select a development partner for
its future development.

Following the publication of an OJEU notice seeking a development partner for
Maidenhead Golf Course 10 formal submissions were received to the initial
Selection Questionnaire (SQ).

A longlist of 5 companies were subsequently invited to partake in dialogue
(ITPD), responses to this invitation were received on 14 February. These
submissions have been scored and three companies have been invited to
submit final tenders.

This report sets out the draft questions and criteria for the final stage scoring,
the requested material will form part of a business plan submission.

DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Agrees the draft final stage questions and criteria.

ii) Delegate authority to the Executive Director with the Leader, Lead Member for

Economic Development and Property, Lead Member for Maidenhead

Regeneration and Maidenhead and Lead Member for Finance to make minor

amendments, where necessary, to these questions and criteria following
dialogue sessions with the shortlisted bidders.

33

Roval Borough
of Windsor &
Maidenhead




2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Background

In July 2016 the Council as the landowner and Maidenhead Golf Club entered into an
agreement for the surrender of the Club’s lease of Maidenhead Golf Course. RBWM
own the freehold of the site.

Maidenhead Golf Club site is in a highly sustainable location within walking distance of
the town centre and its excellent transport links, including Crossrail in 2019. The
Council is committed to providing high quality homes including
[...]
ultation on a planning
application.

The Council is committed to ensuring that the site will be developed with all the
necessary infrastructure including the appropriate highways infrastructure informed by

34



transport modelling and the Council will invest with our chosen development partner in
this key infrastructure alongside a range of other infrastructure including new education
provision. Preparatory work has been carried out on this and this work will continue
until the site proposal is finalised with the development partner.

2.9 The site will provide a range of benefits to existing and new residents including new:

Homes including 30% much needed affordable housing close to the town centre
Education provision

Community infrastructure

Public open space

Economic vitality and jobs.

Procurement Process

2.10 An OJEU notice (reference 2017/212-439886) seeking a development partner was
published on 4 November 2017 alongside a full page advert in Estates Gazette, the
property industry’s leading publication.

2.11 Subsequently, a bidder briefing event was held in central London on 10 November and
attended by over 100 property professionals.

2.12 Submission Questionnaires (SQ) were invited by 4 December 2018. 10 formal
submissions were received. These were scored by officers and the Councils advisors,
Savills, and five companies were invited to partake in dialogue. Submissions to this
next stage were sought by 14 February 2018.

2.13 These submissions were again scored by officers and Savills and a shortlist of three
companies were invited to submit final tenders.

2.14 This report sets out the criteria and questions against which these final tenders will be
scored.

Table 1: Options

Option

Comments

To approve the questions and
criteria will support the assessment
of final tenders to procure a
development partner for
Maidenhead Golf Course

This option is recommended

This will support the future
redevelopment of Maidenhead Golf
Course and ensure a develo
[...]
estions are not
approved for the final stage in the procurement of a development partner for
Maidenhead Golf Course.

8 CONSULTATION

8.1 This report will be considered by Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel.

8.2 Full consultation would be carried out on the proposals for the site once a development
partner has been selected.

9 TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION.

Table 5: Implementation timetable

Date Details

May 2018 Invitation to Submit Final Tenders issued
June 2018 Submission of Final Tenders

July 2018 Notification of Preferred Bidder

10 APPENDICES

10.1 The appendices to the report are as follows:
e Appendix A - Maidenhead Golf Course Invitation to Submit Final Tenders

11 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
11. None

12 CONSULTATION (MANDATORY)

Name of Post held Date Date
consultee issued for | returned
comment | with
comments

Clir Jack Rankin Lead Member for Economic 9 April
Development and Property 2018

Alison Alexander | Managing Director 9 April
2018

Russell O’Keefe Executive Director 9 April
2018

37



Name of Post held Date Date
consultee issued for | returned
comment | with
comments
Andy Jeffs Executive Director 9 April
2018
Rob Stubbs Section 151 Officer 9 April
2018
Nikki Craig Head of HR and Corporate 9 April
Projects 2018
Louisa Dean/Milly | Communications 9 April
Camley 2018
Other e.g. external 9 April
2018

38




Agenda Item 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

39



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

41



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Declarations of  Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Financial Update
	5 Maidenhead Golf Course - Stage 3 Procurement
	7 Minutes
	8 Maidenhead Golf Course Procurement



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

TUESDAY, 17 APRIL 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Colin Rayner (Chairman), Dr Lilly Evans, Mohammed Ilyas, 
Eileen Quick, Gerry Clark, Cllr Derek Wilson and Paul Brimacombe.

Also in attendance: Cllr MJ Saunders and Cllr J Rankin.

Officers: Russell O’Keefe, Rob Stubbs, Andy Jeffs and David Cook. 

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received by Cllr Burbage, Cllr D Wilson attended as a substitute.

Cllr Brimacombe, Cllr D Wilson and Cllr Saunders reported they would be late.

DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2018 were approved as a true and 
correct record.

FINANCIAL UPDATE 

The Head of Finance presented the latest Council’s financial statement for 2017-18.
 
The Panel were informed that the main headlines were that it was predicted that the Council 
remained in a strong financial position with combined general fund reserves of £7,255,000.  
This was substantially above the recommended minimal level of reserves and that across the 
country many authorities were struggling to maintain reserves. 
 
In addition appendix A showed that we were carrying forward £2,073,000 of capital fund 
reserves for eventualities that may arise.  The Head of Finance outlined by directorate the 
variances against controllable budget, which were:
 

Controllable 
Net Budget

Projected 
Variance

Managing 
Director’s 

Directorate

£62,786,000 (£73,000)

Communities 
Directorate

£14,787,000 £808,000

Place 
Directorate

£2,951,000 (£116,000)

 
There were a number of challenges within the Children’s and Adults Services that the Lead 
Members and officers had been tasked to resolve.  There had also been adverse movement in 
Housing Benefit Subsidy. 
 



There were also two additional recommendations in the report.  The approval of a £250,000 
transfer from the Borough Parking budget to the Braywick Leisure Centre budget to enable the 
early provision of 200 parking places and the implementation of new discounted Advantage 
Card tariffs in the Magnet and Windsor Leisure Centre car parks.

(Cllr Brimacombe, Cllr L Evans, Cllr D Wilson and Cllr Saunders joined the meeting)

The Chairman asked if the York House project was still within budget and for clarification as to 
why there needed to be additional discounts for the leisure centre parking.

The Head of Finance informed that the York House project was within budget.  With regards to 
the leisure centre parking tariffs there was already an existing discount for leisure centre users 
to have parking for three months for £10 to use the facilities.  The additional discount was to 
bring the parking discount in line with the other borough car parks for Advantage Card users.   

Cllr D Wilson informed that he had been contacted by a local resident saying that there were 
no parking season tickets available for local car parks and they were advised that they could 
park at the Braywick leisure centre.  Was it possible to park with the discount at the centre if 
you became a member.  The Panel were informed that residents with an Advantage Card 
could park free for three hours. 

The Lead Member for Finance informed that the existing leisure centre discount are for 
residents using the leisure centre.  During the budget build he said that all advantage card 
users would receive a discount at our car parks; this recommendation was addressing this so 
our leisure centre parking also received the same discount.

The Chairman questioned the redundancy costs and how many people this covered.  The 
Lead Member for Finance replied that this had been considered by the Employment Panel 
under Part II.  The Employment Panel had requested a further report on the nature of the 
redundancies.  Cllr Quick mentioned that the boroughs redundancy packages were generous.   

Cllr L Evans questioned the delay in those eligible receiving business rate relief.  The Lead 
Member for Finance informed that initial take up was disappointing especially when one of the 
discounts if not used funding would be return to Government.  Further activities were 
undertaken to help improve up take.  

Cllr Rankin informed that ward members had been utilised to contact local businesses and 
help promote discounts available.  

Cllr Ilyas asked what was happening about the pressure on the dedicated schools grant and 
was informed that there was a pressure regarding special education needs provision and that 
the Schools Forum were implementing an action plan to reduce the deficit.  

Resolved unanimously: That the Corporate Services O&S Panel considered the Cabinet 
report and unanimously approved the recommendations.

MAIDENHEAD GOLF COURSE - STAGE 3 PROCUREMENT 

Cllr Brimacombe informed that at Council he declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in the 
item ‘Maidenhead Golf Club’ as he had property and business interests in the area. He made 
representations on the item, then took no part in the debate or vote on the item. 

The Lead Member for Economic Development, Property, Communications and Deputy 
Finance introduced the report that set out the final questions and criteria for the procurement 
of a development partner for Maidenhead Golf Course.

The Panel were informed that the Royal Borough were committed to the development of this 
strategic site that would provide benefits such as an all through school and 30 percent 



affordable housing.  Following the publication of an OJEU notice seeking a development 
partner for the Maidenhead Golf Course 10 formal submissions were received to the initial 
selection questionnaire.  A list of 5 companies were subsequently invited to partake in 
dialogue.  These submissions had been scored and three companies had been invited to 
submit final tenders.  The Part II appendix to the report outlined the final stage questions and 
criteria.

Cllr Brimacombe mentioned that the report said that the site would deliver 30% affordable 
housing, however there was a lack of clarity on the definition of affordable housing.  He had 
asked questions to Council on this and felt that the statement was misleading.  Cllr Rankin 
replied that Council had been informed that RBWM would control the site and wok with a JV 
partner to deliver the development.  The definition of affordable housing was contained within 
the Borough Local Plan.

Cllr Brimacombe also mentioned that there was a lack of clarity within the report, for example 
education provision could be a single classroom or a school.  The Panel were informed that 
the report was about selection of the JV partner and that a detailed master plan would be 
refined and guide planning on the site for next 10-15 years. 

Cllr Brimacombe mentioned that the public should be able to see the plans for the site and 
requested that when appropriate information be released in Part I.

Cllr Rankin said that the OJ process was selecting a partner against the criteria in the Part II 
section of the report.  After a selection process a development agreement would be produced.

Cllr Brimacombe raised concern about the risk register and that only the BLP and future 
property demand was listed, there was no mention of affordable housing.  Cllr Rankin replied 
that the risks within the report were for the procurement process, development risks were in 
other reports.

It was noted that the benefits of the site had been outlined in the report to Council, the Panel 
requested that this be referenced in this report to Cabinet.

Cllr D Wilson mentioned that as the site was controlled by the Council they could decide what 
the tenure mix would be and that the 30% affordable housing could be met.  As it was 
expected to have 2,000 properties on site there would be a need for education provision and 
this could mean a new school had to be built.  

Resolved unanimously: that The Corporate Services O&S Panel considered the Cabinet 
report and approved the recommendations subject to the following amendments (Cllr 
Brimacombe abstained from voting due to a declaration of interest):

 Add ‘as outlined in the vision document approved by Council’ to section 2.9 of 
the report to provide a reference point for the mentioned range of benefits.

 For section 7.1 mention that ‘hopefully’ new housing would be for local 
residents.

 That Cabinet notes the Panels comments made during the Part II discussion.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst 
discussion takes place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.



The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 7.50 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


